# Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

#### **CHANGE: P/U WORKSHEET**

1. File Number: 28680-D2	2. Status Change Date:	3. Change Num:	4. Field Office: 02	5. GMD: <b>02</b>
6. Status:   Approved □ Deni  B/3/2/	ied by DWR/GMD ☐	Dismiss by Reques	t/Failure to Return	7. Filing Date of Change: 7/8/21
8a. Applicant(s)  New to system □	Person ID Add Seq#	8c. Landown New to sy	A TOTAL STREET, STREET	Person IDAdd Seq#
8b. Landowner(s) New to system ☐  GOD IN CHRIST MENNO WAYNE UNRUH 255674 E COUNTY RD 53 FAIRVIEW OK 73737-762	3	9511 N	RON PENNER W 12TH ST EAD KS 67056	Person ID 67137 Add Seq# 1
9. Documents and Enclosure(s): ☑ DV ☑ Anti-Reverse Meter ☑ Meter				
				Oriller Copy
10. Use Made of Water From:		To: _		
			Date Prepared: <b>8/12/</b> Date Entered:	<b>'21</b> By: <b>EKF</b> By:

Comments:

### KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Division of Water Resources

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: Files DATE: August 12, 2021

FROM: Elizabeth K Fitch RE: Water Right, File No. 28680-D2 &

MYFA, File No. 20197046-MF

Wayne Unruh, on behalf of the God in Christ Mennonite Church, the owner of the referenced file numbers that authorize irrigation use, has applied for approval to change the authorized place of use. Mr. Unruh, as an authorized representative of the owner, signed the application submitted under File No. 28680-D2. File No. 20197046-MF is an overlapping multi-year flex account (MYFA). Per K.S.A. 82a-736(e)(4) *Multi-year flex accounts; term permits,* the "approval of an application to change the place of use of the base water right shall automatically result in a change to the place of use for the term permit." Per the statute, File No. 28680-D2 is the base water right. All references to a file in this memo will be referring to the base right.

The referenced file appears to be in compliance with 82a-732. *Annual water use report required;* penalty for violations. A review of the application found that it complies with K.A.R. 5-5-1, *Filing an application for change*. The referenced file does not appear abandoned as per K.S.A. 82a-718. *Abandonment of water rights; notices; hearing; review of action; exceptions.* 

The referenced file authorizes 131 acres in the Southeast Quarter (SE½) Section 7, Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County. As noted above, MYFA File No. 20197046-MF overlaps the authorized place of use and point of diversion. All legal descriptions from here on are in Township 24 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County.

File No. 28680-D2 is certified and authorizes one (1) well near the center of the Southeast Quarter (NC SE¼), more specifically described as being near a point 1,264 feet North and 1,256 feet West of the southeast corner of Section 7. File No. 28680-D2 is permitted for 119.5 acre-feet (AF) per year at 700 gallons per minute (gpm). A field visit on June 18, 2020 determined that the file appeared to be in compliance. The authorized point of diversion will be better described using the GPS coordinates on file.

The change application, received on July 8, 2021, proposes to modify the authorized place of use in a way that decreases the acres to 110.8 on the existing center pivot in the Southeast Quarter of Section 7 and to add a small 30-acreP half pivot in the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8. The "Base Acres," as defined by K.A.R. 5-5-11 are 130.8. The proposed 140.8 acres comply with part (b) of K.A.R. 5-5-11 and the increase of 10 acres above the Base Acres is allowed by the regulation.

The referenced application to change the place of use does not propose to add more than 10 acres or 10% of the base acres to the authorized place of use. Therefore, water well owners within one-half mile of the authorized points of diversion were not notified of the proposed change in place of use (EKF Memo dated 7/13/2021).

The referenced water right is not in a special use area.

File No. 28680-D2 & 20197046-MF Change in Place of Use Memo August 12, 2021

The referenced water right is in the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 (GMD2), so a recommendation request was sent to the District on July 13, 2021. A response was received from GMD2 Manager Tim Boese on August 11, 2021. In his response, Mr. Boese recommended approval for the change application filed under File No. 28680-D2.

No structures permit appears to be needed.

A water flow meter is required for the authorized point of diversion. A check valve is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion works.

Based on the above discussion, that the change is reasonable, that impairment to existing water rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it has been recommended that application be approved.

Elizabeth K Fitch
Environmental Scientist - SFFO

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

#### DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE



# WATER METER REQUIRE STATE OF KANSAS

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

															12	/	111	- 100	
						F	ile No	. <u>2868</u>	0-D2						INED	FECE			RECEIVED OF UT
A	Applicati	on is he	ereby r	nade f	or app	roval o	f the C	hief E	ngine	er to ch	nange	the (ch	neck or			Jin L		JU	L\07 20
						⊠ P	lace of	f Use			Point	of Dive	ersion					Staff	in the same
u	ınder the	e water	right v	vhich is	s the s	ubject	of this	applic	ation i	n acco	ordance	e with	the co	ndition	s desc	ribed b	eleW.	SION O	ord Field Offi F WATER RES
Т	The soul	rce of s	upply i	s:		⊠ G	round	water			Surfa	ce wat	er						
١	Name ar	nd addr	ess of	Applic	ant: G	od in (	Christ N	Menno	nite C	hurch		10	n 11					KLY1	
	o Wayı																	The l	
F	Phone N	lumber:	58	0-3	541-	379	1		Email	addre	ss: L	Doc	un	NJ	n 6	@X	ah	000	com
	Name ar							t: Car	meron	Penne	er					/			
9	511 NV	V 12 <sup>th</sup> S	treet, I	Halstea	ad, KS	67056	<u> </u>								عبتنيد				
			(216)	217-3	917				<b>Email</b>	addre	ss: cp	enner	@kano	kla.ne	t			3	
P	hone N	lumber:	(310)	2170	The presently authorized place of use is:														
T	he pres	ently a	uthoriz	ed pla	ce of u														
T		ently a	uthoriz	ed pla ME: _(	ce of u	Christ						- 100		[40] -2 -21				N.	
T	he pres Owner o	sently a	uthoriz NA ADDRI	ed pla ME: _( ESS:	ce of u God in c/o W	Christ ayne U	Jnruh,	25567	4 E. C	ounty		, Fairv	iew, O	K 7373	37-762	9			
T	he pres	sently a	uthoriz NA ADDRI	ed pla ME: _( ESS:	ce of u God in c/o W	Christ ayne U	Jnruh,	25567	4 E. C	ounty		, Fairv	iew, O	K 737:	37-762	9			
T	he pres Owner o	sently a	uthoriz NA ADDRI	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov	ce of u God in c/o W	Christ ayne U	Jnruh,	25567 ental sh	eets as	ounty		Yale.	V¼	K 737:		SE	Take Ser		TOTAL
T C	he pres Owner o	sently a	uthoriz NA ADDRI	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov	ce of u God in c/o W vner, at	Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh,	25567 ental sh	eets as	ounty		Yale.	N¼	K 737:	NE1/4	SE NW1/4	SW1/4	SE¼	TOTAL ACRES
(I ec.	The pres	sently a	uthoriz NA ADDRI nan one	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov	God in c/o W	Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme	25567 ental sh	eets as	ounty	sary.)	SV	V¼		NE1/4	SE	SW1/4	11111	
(I ec.	Twp.	f Land f more th	uthoriz NA ADDRI nan one	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov	God in c/o W	Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme	25567 ental sh	eets as	ounty	sary.)	SV	V¼		NE1/4	SE NW1/4	SW1/4	11111	ACRES
T C (I	Twp.	f Land f more th	uthoriz NA ADDRI nan one	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov	God in c/o W	Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme	25567 ental sh	eets as	ounty	sary.)	SV	V¼		NE1/4	SE NW1/4	SW1/4	11111	ACRES
(I ec. 7	The presidence of the presiden	Range 1W	uthoriz NA ADDRI nan one NE½  n is for	ed placed	ce of u God in c/o W vner, at SW¼ swy nge in God in c/o Wa	Christ ayne U SE¼  place Christ ayne U	Jnruh, ppleme NE¼  of use, Menn nruh, 2	25567	ropose Church	SE%	NE½ the pl	NW1/4	sw// sw// use be	SE%	NE½ 32.75	SE NW½ 32.75	SW1/4	11111	ACRES
(I)	The pressource of the pressour	Range 1W	uthoriz NA ADDRI nan one NE½  n is for	ed pla ME: _( ESS: landov  NE NW½  a chai AME: ESS: landov	ce of u God in c/o W wner, at SW% SW%  nge in God in c/o Wa wner, at	Christ ayne U SE¼  place Christ ayne U	Jnruh, ppleme NE¼  of use, Menn nruh, 2	25567  ntal sh  NW%  it is p  onite (255674  ntal sh	ropose Church 4 E. Co	SE%	NE½ the pl	NW½  ace of	sw// sw// use be	SE%	NE½ 32.75	SE NW% 32.75	SW% 32.75	11111	ACRES 131
(I cc. 7	The presidence of the presiden	Range 1W plication	n is for	ed placed	ce of u God in c/o W wner, at SW¼ SW¼  nge in God in c/o Wa wner, at	SE½  place Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme NE¼ of use, Menn nruh, 2 ppleme	25567 ntal sh NV NW% it is p onite (25567 ntal sh	ropose Church 4 E. Co	SE%	NE% the place are placed as a sary.)	NW% ace of	use be	SE%	NE½ 32.75 ged to	SE NW% 32.75	SW% 32.75	32.75	ACRES
(I cc. 7	The presidence of the presiden	Range The senting a sentin	n is for	ed placed	ce of u God in c/o W wner, at SW% SW%  nge in God in c/o Wa wner, at	SE½  place Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme NE¼ of use, Menn nruh, 2 ppleme	25567  ntal sh  NW%  it is p  onite (255674  ntal sh	ropose Church 4 E. Co	SE%	NE% the place are placed as a sary.)	NW½  ace of	use be	SE%	NE½ 32.75 ged to 7-7629 NE½	SE NW%	SW% 32.75	32.75	TOTAL ACRES
(I)	The presidence of the presiden	Range 1W plication	n is for	ed placed	ce of u God in c/o W wner, at SW¼ SW¼  nge in God in c/o Wa wner, at	SE½  place Christ ayne U tach su	Jnruh, ppleme NE¼ of use, Menn nruh, 2 ppleme	25567 ntal sh NV NW% it is p onite (25567 ntal sh	ropose Church 4 E. Co	SE%	NE% the place are placed as a sary.)	NW% ace of	use be	SE%	NE½ 32.75 ged to	SE NW% 32.75	SW% 32.75	32.75	ACRES 131 TOTAL

5.	Presently authorized point of diversion:					
	One in the Quarter of the					
	of Section, Township	24	South, Rang	ge	1W(	(E/W),
	in Harvey County, Kansas, 1264 fe					ction.
	Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity	119.5 AF	Depth of well	101-4	(feet)	P.
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS					, •
	☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be changed a					
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change i					
	One in the Quarter of the of Section 7, Township 2	/1	Quarter of the	ne <u>NC</u>	Q	uarter
	of Section 7 , Township 2	7	South, Rang	ge	(	E/VV),
	in Harvey County, Kansas, 1285 fe					
1419	Proposed Rate no change Proposed Quantity no This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List othe					
- 1	This point is. Additional Well Geo Center List othe				, ,	
- 1	Descently sythesized point of diversions	pert	ile :	ext/Dux	7/13/202	1
6.	Presently authorized point of diversion:		Ouarter of th		0	under
	One in the Quarter of the of Section, Township					
	in <u>Sedqwick</u> County, Kansas,fe	oot North	South, Rang	est of Southe	est corner of sec	tion.
	Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity					AIOII,
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS _					
4-1	☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be changed a					ows:
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is					
	One in the Quarter of the					
	of Section, Township					
	in County, Kansas, fe	eet North	feet W	est of Southe	ast corner of sec	tion.
	Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity		Proposed well	depth (feet) _		
	This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List othe					
<ul><li>7.</li><li>8.</li><li>9.</li></ul>	The changes herein are desired for the following reasons? (please be specific) Changing place of use to authorize a small pivot in Section 8-24S-1W.  If a well, is the test hole log attached? Yes No  The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by?  ASAP	E	200 100  -   +   +	= 1	_ =	00
10	If the point of diversion is a well-	100	1 1 1	_ <u> </u>	+   = 10	20
10.	If the point of diversion is a well:	100	1 + 1 +	=   +	1 7 1 3"	00
	(a) What are you going to do with the old well?	E		<b>宣</b>	_ =	
	NA	West 0 +	ոլոսիսոխու	hin 🛣 milinni i	uluuluulu <del>u</del> go	East
	(b) When will this be done? NA	E		<u> </u>	=	
		100	1+1+	= +	1 + 1=10	00
11.	Groundwater Management District recommendation	E		<u> </u>		
	attached? Yes No	200 E		- - - - +		
40	Assisted by T. Deser CMD2	200	-1 + 1 +	= +	1 + 1 = 20	00
12.	Assisted by T. Boese, GMD2	F		<u>-</u> -	- 1	
13a	.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300 feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the names and addresses of the landowner(s)	13b.If the feet of diagram	proposed point of the existing point im shown above ion. (PLEASE NO	O South So diversion will of diversion, in in relation to	200 300 ale: 1 hashmark=10 ft be relocated with dicate its location of the existing property of the distance o	on the
	one-half mile downstream and one-half mile upstream from your property lines	above	represents th	e presently	authorized po	oint of
	your property mico	divers	sion.)	\	CENTER	
			RECEIVED	RE	CEIVED	
				11.11	043031	
DW	R 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Pag	ge 2	JL 08 2021	JUL	0 File No. 28680-	-D2

<ol><li>If the proposed groundwater point of c</li></ol>	diversion is 300 or fewer feet fro	m the existing po	oint of diversion, comple	te the following:
(a) Does the undersigned represent a ✓ Yes ☐ No (If no,	all owners of the currently authorall owners must sign this applic		f use identified in this ap	plication?
(b) Will the ownership interest of any affected if this application is appround Yes No (If yes			use identified in this ap	plication be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no,	expeditiously, will there be sub-		to property, public healtl	n or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water or a change in place of use, the application agent (attach notarized statement authorized)	n must be signed by all owners	groundwater cha of the currently a	ange in point of diversion authorized place of use,	n greater than 300 feet or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly swo age and the owner, the spouse of the their behalf, in regards to the water contained in this application are tru	ne owner, or a duly authori r right(s) to which this app	zed agent of t lication perta	he owner(s) to make ins. I further verify	this application or
Dated at Fairview	OKI A Kansas-this	day	Files	2021
Tu) and Tumb	, <del>Kansas,</del> -tnis_	day (	01 0 000	, 20
(Owner)		9	(Spouse)	
Wayne Unruh, God in Christ Menn	nonite Church	11		
(Please Print)			(Please Print)	
(Owner)			(Spouse)	
(Please Print)		A.	(Please Print)	
(Owner)			(Spouse)	
(Please Print) State of Kansas OKIA	Commiss	c, State of Oklahoma jor County sion #18011629	(Please Print)	
County of Majos	SS Expires	110000	d	154
hereby certify that the foregoing a 20	application was signed in my	presence and	sworn to before me	this day of
		and	Notary Public	heren
My Commission Expires 11-16-20	<del></del>			
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE P accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be the appropriate fee must be paid.				
	FEE SCHEDU	(F		
Each application to change the place of us forth in the schedule below: Make checks  (1) Application to change a point (2) Application to change a point (2) Application to change a point (3)	e or the point of diversion under payable to: Kansas Departme of diversion 300 feet or less of diversion more than 300 feet	this section sha nt of Agricultur	e	\$100 \$200
(3) Application to change the place	e or use			\$200
		RECEIVED	RECEIVED	
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page 3 J	JL 08 2021	JUL 07 2021	File No. <u>28680-D2</u>
	Sta	fford Field Office	Stafford Field Office DIVISION OF WATER RESOL	ROES
	DIVISION	OF WATER RESOUR	RCES	

#### SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

pro Wit	ovisions of the <i>Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-</i> th the exception of those conditions expressly contained her dimitations of File No	erein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions
1.	A change application was received on July 8, 21 diversion authorized under the above-referenced file num	requesting that the place of use and / or point or need to be changed as described in the application.
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the a on the topographic map accompanying the application to	authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown change the place of use. Applicable
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing right previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion.	this and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as by this summary order shall be located within a foot ble  \overline{\text{N}} Not Applicable
4.		vely corrected to be more accurately described using the Global
5.		be located more than feet from the previously
6.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is	a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in
7.	December 31, 20_2, or before the first use of water, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-	roperly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before r, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, -4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of following the end of each calendar year.
8.	authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 the	e completed on or before December 31, 20, or within any applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the vided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the requ	uired notice.
	All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capa	foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped able of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The ained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable \(\simega\) Not
11.	Additional Conditions are attached. X Yes No	
12.	water appropriated under the above-referenced file numl limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Sun Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promu	A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of ober are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and mmary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas Water</i> sulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may mended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the ions authorized by law.
į	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Eng Agri filed adm day revie File Leg 6650	ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, a may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief gineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of riculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be d within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for ministrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 ys pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative iew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. It is any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, gal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.  For Use by Register of Deeds	By: Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer  (Print Name): American R. Concart  Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture  Date of Issuance: Ag vst 13, 2021  State of Kansas  County of Stocker
		Acknowledged before me on August 13, 2021
		by Camuran Con ant
	DECEMBER	Signature: Melsi Anodonass
	RECEIVED	Notary Public
	JUL 0 8 2021	My commission expire (N6HELLSESHODGRASS
DWF	Stafford Field Office	ge 4 My Appointment Expires

JUL 07 2021

Stafford Field Office DIVISION OF WATER DE

## Application Map - File No. 28680-D2



I declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the proposed point of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

Signature	Date
New Application	Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point
Application No. <u>28680-0</u> 2 To Change:	of diversion include: (type use, owner, address)  1) See Attacked
Point of Diversion	
Place of Use	2)
Use Made of Water	
<ul><li>Proposed Point of Diversion</li><li>Existing Points of Diversion</li></ul>	3) RECEIVED RECEIVED
Proposed Place of Use	JUL 0'8 2021 JUL 0-7 2021
Authorized Place of Use	Stafford Field  DIVISION OF WYORK RESOURCES  Completed By Clard 2 Sult Office  TOTAL STAFFOR WATER RESOURCE

# ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS TO SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer, after which Water Right, File No. 28680-D2 shall be subject to the following conditions:

- 11a. If the water flowmeter is repaired or replaced during the term of Multi-Year Flex Account, File No. 20197046-MF, then the owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an anti-reverse totalizing water flowmeter which meets or exceeds specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer
- 11b. During the term of Multi-Year Flex Account, File No. 20197046-MF, a seal shall be placed on the water flowmeter by the Division of Water Resources in such a manner as to render the meter non-removable from the measuring chamber without breaking the seal. If the seal is broken without the permission of the chief engineer, this shall create a rebuttable presumption that the point of diversion had been unlawfully operated in violation of the order of the chief engineer and that the water right holder had been acting in violation of the conditions of his or her water right.

Page 5 File No. 28680-D2

#### Wells Within 1/2 Mile of No. 28680-D2

- Irrigation Well Water Right No. 28680-D1
  JoAnn Nightengale
  3820 Sandy Hollow Rd
  Century, FL 32535
- Domestic Well Cynthia Penner
   2725 N. Hertzler Rd Halstead, KS 67056
- Domestic Well Cynthia Penner
   2725 N. Hertzler Rd Halstead, KS 67056
- Domestic Well Michael & Mary K. Bean 6033 S. Mission Rd Sedgwick, KS 67135

RECEIVED

JUL 08 2021

Stafford Field Office
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

JUL 07 2021

Stafford Field Office
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Stafford Field Office 300 S. Main Street Stafford, KS 67578-1521



Phone: 620-234-5311 Fax: 620-234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

August 13, 2021

GOD IN CHRIST MENNONITE CHURCH C/O WAYNE UNRUH 255674 E COUNTY RD 53 FAIRVIEW OK 73737-7629

Re: Water Right, File No(s). 28680-D2

Dear Water Right Owner:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number(s).

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions and limitations specified in this approval for change. An acceptable water flow meter must be installed on your well before any water is applied as authorized under this change approval. A copy of the approved list of <u>Certified Water Flowmeters</u> as well as the regulations regarding the installation of flowmeters, measurement tubes and check valves can be found at <a href="https://www.ksda.gov/includes/document\_center/dwr/Forms/ApprovalPack.pdf">www.ksda.gov/includes/document\_center/dwr/Forms/ApprovalPack.pdf</a>. If you do not have access to the internet, please contact this office and we will send you a paper copy of the referenced information.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely.

Jeff Lanterman

Water Commissioner

Enclosures

pc: Water Rights Section

Groundwater Management District No.

2

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

On this 13th day of August, 2021, I hereby certify that the attached Change in Place of Use for Water Right, File No. 28680-D2, dated August 13th, 2021 was mailed via First Class U.S. mail to the following:

God in Christ Mennonite Church c/o Wayne Unruh 255674 E County RD **53** Fairview OK 73737-7629

A copy of the letter was sent via electronic mail to the following:

GMD2

Chelsi Inadgrass